

No. 01-1862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2002

JEANNE WOODFORD, Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT FREDERICK GARCEAU, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEATH PENALTY CASE

LYNNE S. COFFIN*
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DENISE KENDALL
Deputy State Public Defender

221 Main Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 904-5600

*Counsel of Record for Respondent
ROBERT FREDERICK GARCEAU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

 I. This Court Should Deny The State's Petition For Writ Of Certiorari Because It Is
 Neither An Appropriate Matter Nor A Matter Of Sufficient Importance For Certiorari
 Review 3

 A. The Unusual Procedural Posture Of This Case, The Limited Number Of Cases
 To Be Affected By This Issue, And The Chaos That Would Result
 If This Issue Were Considered, Make This Case Inappropriate For Certiorari
 Review 4

 B. The Circuit Court of Appeal Correctly Decided, In Accordance With The Prior
 Decisions Of This Court, That This Case Was Pending Before The Enactment
 Of The AEDPA 5

 II. This Court Should Deny Petitioner’s Petition For Writ Of Certiorari Because In The
 Face Of The State’s Waiver Of *Teague*, The Court Of Appeals Correctly Exercised
 Its Discretion Not To Apply *Teague* 10

 A. When The Court of Appeals Panel Unanimously Considers And Determines In
 Their Discretion Not To Apply *Teague* When It Was
 Never Raised By The State, There Is No Abuse Of Discretion 10

 B. Since *Teague* Was Already Considered By The Court of Appeals, And Since
 The Court of Appeals Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Decide Not To
 Apply *Teague*, There Is No Reason For This Court To Consider Vacating The
 Lower Court’s Decision 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agard v. Portuondo</i> 159 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 1998)	15, 18, 19
<i>Blankenship v. Johnson</i> 118 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> 957 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Calderon v. Kelly</i> 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998)(en banc)	3, 5, 6
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	10-13, 19
<i>Ciak v. U.S.</i> 59 F.3d 296 (2nd Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	11, 12, 18
<i>Eaglin v. Welborn</i> 57 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	18
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> 509 U.S. 397 (1993)	18
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> 514 U.S. 115 (1995)(per curiam)	14, 18

<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	19
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	9
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	11, 18
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> 122 S.Ct. 2147 (U.S. June 17, 2002)	10, 11-13
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> 217 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	8
<i>Kelly v. Calderon</i> 523 U.S. 1063 (1998)	3, 6
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	6, 8, 9
<i>Lyons v. Stovall</i> 188 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 19
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	9
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	5-8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	12
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	11
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	11-12, 18

<i>Sinistaj v. Burt</i> 66 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	9
<i>Smith v. Kemp</i> 715 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Spazino v. Singletary</i> 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> 206 U.S. 240 (1907)	9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	19
<i>Williams v. Coyle</i> 167 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1999)	5, 7
<i>Williams v. Dixon</i> 961 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Wilmer v. Johnson</i> 30 F.3d 451 (3rd Cir. 1994)	15
